
Page 1 to 7

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/010671-2022 

Awarded contract

Collection, Sorting, Processing and Sale of Dry
Recyclables

London Borough of Hillingdon

F03: Contract award notice

Notice reference: 2022/S 000-010671

Published: 26 April 2022, 10:38am

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

London Borough of Hillingdon

Civic Centre, High Street

Uxbridge

UB8 1UW

Contact

Allison Mayo

Email

amayo@hillingdon.gov.uk

Country

United Kingdom

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/010671-2022
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/010671-2022
mailto:amayo@hillingdon.gov.uk


Page 2 to 7

NUTS code

UKI74 - Harrow and Hillingdon

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.hillingdon.gov.uk

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

https://www.hillingdon.gov.uk


Page 3 to 7

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Collection, Sorting, Processing and Sale of Dry Recyclables

II.1.2) Main CPV code

90514000 - Refuse recycling services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

London Borough of Hillingdon (LBH) requires materials recycling services for approximately
17 675 tonnes 

(18/19) of borough collected dry recyclables (Contract Material) per annum. LBH provides a
collection service 

for commingled dry mixed recycling to approximately 110 000 households and 300
businesses and requires a 

supplier (Contractor) to collect the materials from the boroughs transfer station, sort and
recycle materials and to 

sell them onto the market.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £4,900,000

II.2) Description



Page 4 to 7

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKI74 - Harrow and Hillingdon

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

London Borough of Hillingdon (LBH) requires materials recycling services for approximately
17 675 tonnes 

(18/19) of borough collected dry recyclables (Contract Material) per annum. LBH provides a
collection service 

for commingled dry mixed recycling to approximately 110 000 households and 300
businesses and requires a 

supplier (Contractor) to collect the materials from the boroughs transfer station, sort and
recycle materials and to 

sell them onto the market.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 5 to 7

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: No

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2020/S 178-431093

Section V. Award of contract

Title

Collection, sorting, processing and sale of Dry Recyclables

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

16 March 2021

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 3 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 3 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

https://ted.europa.eu/udl?uri=TED:NOTICE:431093-2020:TEXT:EN:HTML


Page 6 to 7

Biffa Waste Services Ltd

Coronation Road, Cressex

High Wycombe

HP12 3TZ

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKJ1 - Berkshire, Buckinghamshire and Oxfordshire

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £4,900,000

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.3) Additional information

Open Via the portal

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

High Court of England and Wales ( Royal Courts of Justice)

Strand

London

WC1A 2LL



Page 7 to 7

Country

United Kingdom

VI.4.2) Body responsible for mediation procedures

London Borough of Hillingdon

Civic Centre High Street

Uxbridge, Middlesex

UB8 1UW

Country

United Kingdom

VI.4.4) Service from which information about the review procedure may be
obtained

London Borough of Hillingdon

Civic Centre High Street

Uxbridge, Middlesex

UB8 1UW

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.3) Additional information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body
	VI.4.2) Body responsible for mediation procedures
	VI.4.4) Service from which information about the review procedure may be obtained



		2024-05-20T11:53:14+0100
	TCPDF




